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Mr G B D McIntosh to ask the Minister of Water Affairs and Forestry: 

(1)
(a) What overall cost has been incurred to date on projects undertaken at (i) national and (ii) local government level for developing the Muniwater program, (b)(i) how many versions of the Muniwater program have been developed since its initiation and (ii) why have so many versions been developed since its initiation, (c) what are the reasons for the decision to test the Muniwater program at geographic locations with substantial groundwater supplies, but remote from Pretoria and (d) what is the extent to which (i) the relevant managers within his department were informed of the exact nature of the Muniwater program and (ii) any manager or managers within his department are able to operate the program;

(2) whether his department (a) attempted at any stage to purchase existing computer programs which could have been adapted to accommodate the requirements of this venture, (b) tasked any officials to explore the possibility of purchasing such programs and (c) conducted any investigations to ascertain whether there were any programs in existence which could meet the requirements; if so, what are the relevant details;

(3) whether his department will make available the details of the log-book records of the subsidised vehicles used by two engineers in the employ of his department for the purpose of testing the Muniwater program together with the relevant local authorities and consultants; if not, why not; if so, what are the relevant details;

(4) whether the Muniwater program is viable for continued implementation by local authorities; if not,

(5) whether he requested that the use of this program be discontinued; if so, (a) from which date was the program discontinued and (b) what are the further relevant details?
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REPLY:

(1)(a)
At the outset I wish to refer the Honourable Member to my reply to his Question No 125 (for written reply) on the same subject asked in February 2001.  At National level the Water Research Commission (WRC) spent an amount of R941 199,80 on developmental costs on the PC Muniwater Program since 1994.  At local government level, it is difficult to assess the contributions of local authorities.  It can be expected that the costs incurred at local government level will only be minor, seeing that local authorities did not appoint additional personnel to assist with their participation in the testing of the software.  The Department of Water Affairs and Forestry’s expenses in respect of contractors’ fees for development and assistance to local authorities presently amount to R390 978,73.
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(1)(b)
As to the question about how many “versions of the Muniwater program” have been developed, it is unclear what is meant by “version”.  Apart from adjustments that have been made, and still have to be made, to accommodate the requirements of participating local authorities, adjustments have only been made to reflect upgrades in the operating systems, changes in technology and the need for adaptability.

(1)(c)
Due to the limited capacity of local authorities to participate in the testing of the software, the groundwater module had to be tested at local authorities which actually utilise groundwater.  In view of the lack of legislative instruments to force local authorities to participate, the assistance of my Department’s Regional Directors is required in most cases to assist with the identification of willing and able participants.

(1)(d)
Participating Directors in my Department were involved with initiating and developing the software and the funding line-function programme manager (Chief Director) is informed about progress from time to time.  About my Department’s managers’ capabilities to operate the software, PC Muniwater is definitely not the type of software to be operated by them, seeing that it is developed to be installed and used by local authorities.

(2)
The position regarding the possible purchasing and adapting of software rather that developing custom-made modules is addressed broadly below. I can mention that my Department did evaluate commercially available software but found that it did not meet the broader requirements of the Department.  Because of the apparently strong research content during the development of this changing approach in respect of local authority water management, the WRC decided to fund certain aspects of the envisaged information management/software development.  The diverse nature of the various water management components to be addressed, together with the fact that completely separate contingents in local authorities are mostly responsible for these various components, resulted in a decision in an early stage that software development for the various components should take place in a modular fashion.

Even a cryptic description of the overall PC Muniwater software development process in a reply such as this, is not practical.  It can be mentioned, however, that the reasons for the development of the groundwater module were, amongst other things, the perceptions of groundwater managers about the absence of suitable software on the market, together with urgent data requirements of the existing National Groundwater Data Base of my Department.  The development of the Pollution Monitoring Software followed for more or less the same reasons.

As far as the water supply and demand management module is concerned, software packages were available on the commercial market at that stage and were investigated.  In respect of the other modules, the participating officials were not aware of commercial software at that stage.  Some of the water supply and demand software packages were very sophisticated and, for those local authorities which could afford them and had the capacity to populate them with data and maintain their use, these packages provided excellent management platforms.  Especially the Water Management Information System of the Hydro-Comp Enterprises Company, which was operational in Roodepoort in Gauteng, was very impressive.

The level of sophistication and the cost of implementing and maintaining such commercial systems for the water supply and demand management aspects at smaller local authorities, were not regarded as viable at that stage.  For the sake of interest, the cost figures quoted at that stage for acquiring that software, was in the order of R750 000 per local authority, while the cost of populating the system with data ran into several millions of Rands.  The benefit was a totally integrated water management system where 
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even most of the leakage management could be done via computer from the office, leading to huge cost savings to eventually pay for the sophisticated system.  In line with my Department’s overall water information management requirements, the decision was taken in conjunction with the WRC to develop much more elementary software which could be provided to local authorities free of charge.  As was eventually experienced, and as mentioned in the previous reply, even this approach proved to be outside the capacity limits of many of the local authorities which initially indicated that they are interested and willing to participate in the testing of the PC Muniwater software.

(3)
Yes. The Director-General of my Department, as Accounting Officer, will consider making available log-book records of “the subsidised vehicles used by two engineers”, if you provide specific names, dates and reasons why information from log sheets should be investigated.

(4) As the Honourable Member will note from my reply to his earlier Question No 125, pilot testing of the software package has been undertaken in a small number of municipalities, but had yet to be completed or was suspended.  As indicated in the earlier reply my Department will not make the package available to other municipalities until it is satisfied that the package performs exactly as it ought to.  It has also been stated in the previous reply that although circumstances prevented completion of the pilot testing, the work, which was undertaken, clearly indicated the potential usefulness of PC Muniwater to municipalities and to my Department, and that my Department will continue to explore ways in which the development and testing of the package can be progressed.

(5) Falls away.

I trust that the Honourable Member has appreciation for the fact that South Africa is a water scarce country and that effective and wise water use are of critical importance and that the developmental work undertaken by my Department that I had explained in this reply, is a necessity if we want to meet our growing water needs from our available resources.  Water resources protection and pollution control need to be tackled in a holistic fashion and we must be pro-active in this regard.  Socio-economic factors, which of course includes health, as well as economic considerations are of great importance.  In and through the Muniwater program development my Department is trying to facilitate support to local government with regard to good water management which includes an improved knowledge base and actual management systems for local government.

In conclusion, I invite the Honourable Member to discuss this matter in greater detail with me and officials of the Department, should he require further information on the topic.  My Department and I will gladly be of assistance, particularly where there are detail technical aspects involved which make it difficult to convey in a brief reply to a question in Parliament.

